

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 88370 - C.M.S	1.S.
--------------------------------	------

RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING TO THE CIVIL SERVICE BOARD THE EXEMPTION OF THE CLASSIFICATION OF DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF WORKPLACE & EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS FROM THE OPERATION OF CIVIL SERVICE

WHEREAS, the Oakland City Charter Section 902(f) requires that City Council recommend positions for exemption from Civil Service prior to Civil Service Board approval of such exemption; and

WHEREAS, the Deputy Director of Workplace & Employment Standards is recommended for exemption from Civil Service due to its placement in the organization, lines of authority, reporting relationships within the department, as well as the position's duties, pay grade and independence of action; and

WHEREAS, the Deputy Director of Workplace & Employment Standards is an expert level classification responsible for enforcing City of Oakland labor ordinances, resolutions, programs, and policies, including but not limited to the Minimum Wage and Sick Leave Ordinance (Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 5.92) and the Hotel Minimum Wage and Working Conditions Ordinance (Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 5.93); assisting with utilizing a strategic enforcement model for coordinating community outreach efforts to educate workers and employers, providing advocacy and assistance to workers, receiving and processing complaints, investigating compliance, and enforcing remedies of violations related to workplace and employment standards; and ensuring participation among the local business community and compliance with applicable standards and regulations; and

WHEREAS, the Deputy Director of Workplace & Employment Standards is a management level position responsible for overseeing staff and daily operations in the Department and is required to utilize a high degree of independence in carrying out the goals and objectives of the City Administrator and City Council; the scope of responsibilities is broad and complex, and the individual in the classification must deal with challenging, sensitive, and confidential matters; and

WHEREAS, the incumbent in the Deputy Director of Workplace & Employment Standards position is expected to exercise considerable discretion in carrying out the City's mission for which there is a high consequence of error; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the City Council of Oakland hereby recommends to the Civil Service Board that the classification of Deputy Director of Workplace & Employment Standards be exempted from the requirements of civil service; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Civil Service Board is hereby requested to approve such exemption.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

NOV 1 0 2020

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - FORTUNATO BAS, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, KALB, REID, TAYLOR,

NOES -

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION

ATTEST

ASHA REKD Acting City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland,

California